

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**Case No. SC 07-611**

---

**KAYLE BARRINGTON BATES,  
Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**TERRI L. BACKHUS  
Assistant CCRC  
Florida Bar No. 0946427**

**SUZANNE MYERS KEFFER  
Assistant CCRC  
Florida Bar No. 0150177**

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL  
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL  
101 N.E. 3rd Ave., Suite 400  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954) 713-1284**

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

## **PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	ii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	22
ARGUMENT I.....	23
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. BATES’S MOTION FOR DNA TESTING PURSUANT TO FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.853 AND FLORIDA STATUTES § 923.11.....	23
ARGUMENT II.....	34
MR. BATES WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING HIS 1995 RESENTENCING, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. .....	34
ARGUMENT III .....	49
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. BATES’S CLAIMS .....	49
A. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel for Failing to Adequately Argue Waiver of Parole .....	51
B. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel --the Exclusion of Jurors .....	54
C. Failure to Disclose Police and Prosecutorial Misconduct.....	56
D. Systematic Discrimination In The Selection Of Jury. ....	70
E. Pattern Of Discrimination On The Basis Of Race.....	76
ARGUMENT IV - OTHER ERRORS .....	78
A. Juror Interview ban is unconstitutional. ....	78
B. Burden Shifting Claim.....	79
C. Heinous, Atrocious and Cruel Aggravating Factor.....	82
D. Mr. Bates is innocent of the death penalty. ....	83
E. Aggravating Circumstances are Vague and Overbroad.....	84
F. Execution by Lethal Injection is Cruel and Unusual. ....	86
G. Capital Sentencing Statute is Unconstitutional. ....	87
H. Change of Venue and Pre-trial Publicity.....	89
I. Cumulative Error. ....	89
CONCLUSION.....	91
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	92
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	93

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....	50
<u>Banda v. State</u> , 536 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1988) .....	91
<u>Bates v. Dugger</u> , 604 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1992) .....	4, 9, 54
<u>Bates v. Florida</u> , 108 S. Ct. 213 (1987) .....	9
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 465 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1985).....	2, 9
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 506 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 1987).....	3, 9
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 506 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 1999).....	80
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999) .....	10
<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> , 106 S. Ct. 1712 (1986).....	75
<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	59, 80
<u>Baze v. Rees</u> , (Docket No. 07-5439).....	93
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 831 (1963) .....	68, 70
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	57, 86
<u>Cardona v. State</u> , 826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002) .....	69
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	99
<u>Coleman v. Kemp</u> , 778 F.2d 1478 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	97
<u>Craig v. State</u> , 685 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 1996).....	71
<u>Derden v. McNeel</u> , 938 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1991).....	98
<u>Dobbs v. Zant</u> , 720 F. Supp. 1566 (N.D. Ga. 1989) .....	83
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1981) .....	57
<u>Ellis v. State</u> 622 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1993) .....	99
<u>Engle v. Issac</u> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	66
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	93, 96
<u>Gluck v. State</u> , 62 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1952).....	66
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	92, 95
<u>Gorby v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 2002) .....	80
<u>Gorham v. State</u> , 521 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 1988) .....	52
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	36
<u>Groppi v. Wisconsin</u> , 400 U.S. 505 (1971).....	97
<u>Hallman v. State</u> , 560 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 1990) .....	92
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1989) .....	91
<u>Heath v. Jones</u> , 941 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1991).....	98
<u>Heiney v. State</u> , 558 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1990) .....	53
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 673 So. 2d 859, 860 (Fla. 1996) .....	55
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 23, 2004 Fla. LEXIS 4, 29 Fla. L. Weekly S13 (Fla. Jan. 15, 2004).....	26

<u>Holland v. Illinois</u> , 110 S. Ct. 2301 (1991).....	75
<u>Holland v. State</u> , 503 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1087) .....	53
<u>Hudson v. McMillian</u> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	94
<u>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Lopez-Mendoza</u> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984) .....	65
<u>Irving v. Dowd</u> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	97
<u>Isaac v. Kemp</u> , 778 F.2d 1482 (11th Cir. 1986).....	97
<u>Jackson v. Dugger</u> , 837 F.2d 1469 (11th Cir. 1988).....	96
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 359 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1978) .....	79
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991) .....	99
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307.....	89
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 612 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1993) .....	90
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990).....	98
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991).....	90
<u>Knighten v. State</u> , 829 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	29, 34
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	60, 68, 73
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 655 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1995) .....	99
<u>LeDuc v. State</u> , 415 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1982).....	52
<u>Lewis v. Jeffers</u> , 110 S. Ct. 3092 (1990) .....	89
<u>Light v. State</u> , 796 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) .....	69
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger</u> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989).....	53
<u>Maharaj v. State</u> , 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000).....	69
<u>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</u> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980) .....	66
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> , 486 U.S. 356 (1980) .....	92, 93
<u>McClesky v. Kemp</u> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	83
<u>Miller-El v. Cockrell</u> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	8, 80, 81
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	87, 95
<u>Murphy v. Puckett</u> , 893 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	96
<u>Nowitzke v. State</u> , 572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990).....	98
<u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d at 1041 .....	70
<u>Oglesby v. State</u> , 23 So. 2d 558 (Fla. 1945) .....	67
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990).....	89
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976) .....	88, 95
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 1208 (Fla. 1989) .....	88
<u>Richmond v. Lewis</u> , 113 S. Ct. 528 (1992).....	95
<u>Richmond v. Lewis</u> , 506 U.S. 40 (1992) .....	96
<u>Rideau v. Louisiana</u> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963).....	97
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002) .....	86, 87
<u>Roberts v. Louisiana</u> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976).....	36
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 865 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 2004).....	26

<u>Rochin v. California</u> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) .....	66
<u>Russ v. State</u> , 95 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1957).....	84
<u>Sawyer v. Whitley</u> , 112 S. Ct. 2514 (1992) .....	90
<u>Scott (Abron) v. Dugger</u> , 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992).....	90
<u>Smith v. Phillip</u> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982) .....	66
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	99
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) .....	87
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 51 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1951) .....	66
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	36, 39, 75, 88
<u>Swain v. Alabama</u> , 85 S. Ct. 824 (1965) .....	75
<u>Taylor v. Kentucky</u> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978).....	97
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	99
<u>Trop v. Dulles</u> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	94
<u>Turner v. Louisiana</u> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965) .....	84
<u>Turner v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1994).....	79
<u>United States v. Agurs</u> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	70
<u>United States v. Anderson</u> , 574 So. 2d 1347 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	70
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003).....	37
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 120 S. Ct. 1495 (2000).....	37
<u>Witherspoon v. State</u> , 590 So. 2d 1138 (4th DCA 1992) .....	52
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	36, 57
<u>Zollman v. State</u> , 820 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) .....	25
<u>Zollman v. State</u> , 820 So. 2d at 1063 .....	30, 34

### **Statutes**

§ 775.082(1), Fla. Stat.....	51, 54
§ 921.141(3), Fla. Stat.....	81
§ 923.11, Fla. Stat.....	23

### **Other Authorities**

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases 11.4.1(c).....	36, 37
American Bar Association (ABA) Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases .....	36
Michael L. Radelet & Glen L. Pierce, <u>Choosing Who Will Die: Race and the Death Penalty in Florida</u> , 43 Fla. L. Rev. 1, 21 (1991).....	77

### **Rules**

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852 .....	10
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 .....	ii, 10
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853 .....	passim
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853(b)(1)(6) .....	25

**Constitutional Provisions**

Amend. VIII, U.S. Const..... 86  
Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const..... 86
